

No. 21-2325

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

SAINT ANTHONY HOSPITAL,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THERESA EAGLESON, in her official capacity as Director of the
Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Illinois
Hon. Steven C. Seeger
1:20-cv-02561

**REPLY BRIEF
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT SAINT ANTHONY HOSPITAL**

Michael L. Shakman
Edward W. Feldman
William J. Katt
Mary Eileen Cunniff Wells
Rachel Ellen Simon
MILLER SHAKMAN LEVINE & FELDMAN LLP
180 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 3600
Chicago, Illinois 60601
Tel: (312) 263-3700
mlshak@aol.com
efeldman@millershakman.com
wkatt@millershakman.com
mwells@millershakman.com
rsimon@millershakman.com

Counsel for Saint Anthony Hospital

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Complaint Stated a Right to Relief	3
A. This is Not a Contract Dispute with MCOs.	3
B. Section u-2(f).....	4
1. Section u-2(f) Applies to “Providers.”	4
2. HFS’s Unstated “Practical” Concerns Do Not Exist.	9
3. HFS Confuses Rights, Duties with Remedies.	11
4. Saint Anthony’s Private Right of Action.	13
C. Section (a)(8).....	14
1. “Payment” for “Care and Services”	14
2. “Reasonable Promptness”	16
3. “Analogous” Statutory Provision.....	16
II. Saint Anthony Was Entitled to File a Supplement.....	17
A. The District Court Applied Improper Grounds.....	17
B. The Supplement Stated a Valid Claim.....	20
III. Saint Anthony’s Claims Are Properly in Federal Court.....	25
A. Saint Anthony’s Claims Against HFS Are Not Arbitrable.....	26
B. The Arbitration Clauses Do Not Apply Here.	28
C. Adjudicating Individual Claims with MCOs Is Unnecessary.	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 33
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AAR Int’l, Inc. v. Nimelias Enters. S.A.,
250 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2001) 26

Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan,
526 U.S. 40 (1999) 21

Appalachian Reg’l Healthcare v. Coventry Health & Life Ins. Co.,
970 F. Supp. 2d 687 (E.D. Ky. 2013) 5

Ark. Med. Soc’y, Inc. v. Reynolds,
6 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1993)..... 9

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr. Inc.,
575 U.S. 320 (2015) 13

Arrigo v. Link,
836 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2016) 20

Banks v. Sec’y of Ind. Family & Soc. Servs. Admin.,
997 F.2d 231 (7th Cir. 1993) 22

Blessing v. Freestone,
520 U.S. 329 (1997) 13, 14, 16, 17

Blum v. Yaretsky,
457 U.S. 991 (1982) 22

Bontrager v. Ind. Family & Soc. Servs. Admin.,
697 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2012) 9

Bourbon Cmty. Hosp., LLC v. Coventry Health & Life Ins. Co.,
No. 3:15-cv-00455-JHM, 2016 WL 51269,
2015 U.S. Dist. Lexis 173656 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 28, 2015) 22

Brown v. Yan Yu,
No. 13-cv-08306, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50343
(N.D. Ill. Apr. 16, 2015)..... 24

BT Bourbonnais Care, LLC v. Norwood,
866 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2017) 14

Colorado River Water Cons. Dist. v. United States,
424 U.S. 800 (1976) 26

Crim v. Bd. of Educ.,
147 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 1998) 24

Doe v. Howe Military Sch.,
227 F.3d 981 (7th Cir. 2000) 24

Dubicz v. Commonwealth Edison Co.,
377 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2004) 18

Forziano v. Indep. Grp. Home Living Prog.,
613 Fed. Appx. 15 (2d Cir. 2015) 21

Geinosky v. City of Chicago,
675 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2012) 10

Glatt v. Chicago Park Dist.,
87 F.3d 190 (7th Cir. 1996) 17, 19, 24

Gonzaga University v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002) 13

González-Maldonado v. MMM Healthcare, Inc.,
693 F.3d 244 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 21, 22

K.B. ex rel. T.B. v. Michigan Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
367 F. Supp. 3d 647 (E.D. Mich. 2019)..... 22

KM Enter., Inc. v. Glob. Traffic Techs., Inc.,
725 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2013) 4, 5

M.A. v. Norwood,
133 F. Supp. 3d 1093 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 23

Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020) 4, 8

Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck,
139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019) 21

MAO-MSO Recovery II, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
994 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2021) 17

McDonald v. City of West Branch,
466 U.S. 284 (1984) 26, 30

Medevac MidAtlantic, LLC v. Keystone Mercy Health Plan,
817 F. Supp. 2d 515 (E.D. Pa. 2011)..... 5

N.J. Primary Care Ass’n v. State Dep’t of Human Servs.,
722 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 21

Nat’l Med. Care, Inc. v. Rullan,
No. Civ. 04-1812 (HL), 2005 WL 2878094 (D.P.R. Nov. 1, 2005) 5

O.B. v. Norwood,
838 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2016) 12, 13, 16

Otis Clapp & Son, Inc. v. Filmore Vitamin Co.,
754 F.2d 738 (7th Cir. 1985) 17

Patrick v. City of Chicago,
No. 06 c 3780, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44116,
2008 WL 2339649 (N.D. Ill. June 4, 2008) 24

Runnion v. Girl Scouts of Greater Chi. & Nw Ind.,
786 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2015) 19

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976) 25

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 26

Talevski v. Health & Hosp. Corp.,
6 F.4th 713 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 9

United States v. Melvin,
948 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2020) 4

Vargas v. Trainor,
508 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1974) 23

Wittner v. Banner Health,
720 F.3d 770 (10th Cir. 2013) 22

Youakim v. Miller,
562 F.2d 483 (7th Cir. 1977),
aff’d sub nom. Miller v. Youakim, 440 U.S. 125 (1979) 31

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §1396a, *et seq.*..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. §1396b..... 4, 9

42 U.S.C. §1396d(a) 15

42 U.S.C. §1396u-2, *et seq.* *passim*

42 U.S.C. §1983..... 26, 31

305 ILCS 5/5-30.1(g-6)..... 10

305 ILCS 5/5-30.1(g-7)..... 10

305 ILCS 5/5A-12.7(a) 21

705 ILCS 505/8(b) 30

Other Authorities

63 Fed. Regis. 52,022, 52,063-64 (Sept. 29, 1998) 6

Better Government Association, *Insurance Firms Reap Billions in Profits While Doctors Get Stuffed for Serving the Poor; Illinois’ \$16 Billion Health Program Is Riddled with Industry Ties and Potential Conflicts of Interest; Illinois Medicaid Companies Rake In Record Profits From Pandemic*, <https://www.bettergov.org/series/milking-medicaid/> 1

Dunn et al “*A Denial A Day Keeps the Doctor Away*” (University of Chicago Becker Friedman Institute, July 12, 2021), <https://bfi.uchicago.edu/insight/finding/a-denial-a-day-keeps-the-doctor-away/>..... 1

Medicaid Managed Care, 2018 Health Law Handbook 6 (Alice G. Gosfield ed.)..... 6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15. 17, 18, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d) 13
